

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

**Case No. 23-5122**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Iowaska Church of Healing,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**Daniel I. Werfel, Commissioner, Internal Revenue Service, and  
United States of America,**

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
IOWASKA CHURCH OF HEALING**

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 1:21-cv-02475-BAH (Beryl A. Howell, District Judge)

---

William A. Boatwright  
Dentons Davis Brown PC  
215 10th Street, Ste. 1300  
Des Moines, IA 50309  
(515) 288-2500  
bill.boatwright@dentons.com

Simon A. Steel\*  
Katie Daw  
Dentons US LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 496-7077  
simon.steel@dentons.com

---

\* Member of DC Circuit and NY Bars; not admitted in DC.

Joanne Caceres  
Dentons US LLP  
233 S. Wacker Drive  
Suite 5900  
Chicago, IL 60606-6361  
(312) 876-2862

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Iowaska Church of Healing*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    Relevant Facts .....	6
B.    Procedural History.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
A.    Tax Code Claim.....	13
B.    RFRA Claim.....	15
STANDING .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO ALL ISSUES ON APPEAL IS <i>DE NOVO</i> .....	17
A. <b>Appellate Review</b> .....	17
B. <b>Review of IRS Action</b> .....	18
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE IRS ON ICH’S TAX CODE CLAIM.....	18
A. <b>ICH’s Ayahuasca Sacrament Is Presumptively Legal Or, At Worst, Of Unresolved Legality; It Is Not Clearly Illegal, As Would Be Required To Potentially Disqualify ICH From 501(c)(3) Status.</b> .....	20

1.	The District Court’s Decision Rests On A Non-Existent Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies Requirement.....	20
2.	Under RFRA And O Centro, ICH’s Ayahuasca Sacrament Is Presumptively And Almost Certainly Legal.....	28
3.	At Worst, The Legality Of ICH’s Ayahuasca Sacrament Is Uncertain, Which Does Not Disqualify ICH From 501(c)(3) Status.....	31
<b>B.</b>	<b>ICH Meets The Organizational And Operational Tests Regardless Of How The Legality Of Its Ayahuasca Sacrament Might Ultimately Be Resolved, Because It Is Committed To Operate Within The Law And Does Not And Will Not Conduct Any Activities That May Be Illegal. ....</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE IRS, BASED ON ARTICLE III STANDING, ON ICH’S RFRA CLAIM.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>ICH Has Article III Standing.....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>ICH’s RFRA Claim Is Compelling And Unrebutted On The Merits.....</b>	<b>50</b>
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	ADDENDUM: PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Center, PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014).....	40
<i>Arizona Yage Assembly v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 3246927595 (D. Ariz. May 4, 2023).....	25
<i>Arizona Yage Assembly v. Garland</i> , 595 F. Supp. 3d 869 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	25
* <i>Baptist Hospitals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 851 F.2d 1397 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	5, 46
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 U.S. 2335 (2020).....	30
<i>Better Bus. Bureau v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 279 (1945).....	19
* <i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	14, 19, 34, 35, 51
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	16, 29, 31, 50, 51
<i>CEI Wash. Bureau, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 469 F.3d 126 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Church of the Eagle and the Condor v. Garland</i> , No. 22-cv-01004-SRB, D.E. 26 (D. Ariz. March 20, 2023).....	25
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	49
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. John Danz Charitable Trust</i> , 284 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1960) .....	37, 39
* <i>CREATE v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 634 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	15, 47
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 48 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	28
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	22, 40
<i>Friends of Soc’y of Servants of God v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 75 T.C. 209 (Tax Ct. 1980).....	47, 48
<i>Fund for the Study of Economic Growth &amp; Tax Reform v. IRS</i> , 161 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
* <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2016) .....	1, 2, 7, 8, 12, 14, 23, 28, 51
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Oberbillig v. West Grand Towers Condominium Ass’n</i> , 807 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 2011) .....	39, 40
* <i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	33

<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....	25
<i>Sisters of St. Francis Health Servs., Inc. v. Morgan County, Ind.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (S.D. Ind. 2005).....	33
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	33
<i>Taxation With Representation v. United States</i> , 585 F.2d 1219 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	39
<i>Thompson v. District of Columbia</i> , 832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	45
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 822 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	28
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	42, 47
<i>Van Kush v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 2022 WL 1978730 (D.D.C. June 6, 2022).....	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	49
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution, Article III § 2 .....	41



## Statutes

### 21 United States Code

§ 812.....	1
§ 812, Schedule I(c)(6) .....	7
§ 822(d).....	21, 23, 24

### 26 United States Code

§ 170(b)(1)(A)(i).....	7
§ 501(a) .....	20
§ 501(c)(3) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 12, 16, 36, 43, 52
§ 7428.....	16, 48
§ 7428(a) .....	4, 16, 18, 41, 47
§ 7428(a)(1)(A).....	4
§ 7428(b)(3) .....	3

### 28 United States Code

§ 1291.....	4
§ 1331.....	4
§ 1346(e) .....	4
§ 1391(e)(1) .....	4
§ 2201.....	4
§ 2000bb-4.....	24

### 42 United States Code

§ 2000bb-1 .....	5, 6, 16, 18
§ 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	12, 16, 29
§ 2000bb-1(b).....	26, 30, 51
§ 2000bb-1(b)(1).....	31
§ 2000bb-1(b)(2).....	31, 51
§ 2000bb-1(c).....	6, 41, 42
§ 2000bb-2(4).....	29
§ 2000bb(a)(4) .....	22
§ 2000bb(b)(1) .....	22
§ 2000bb(b)(2) .....	22
§ 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 2000cc-3(g).....	29
§ 2000cc-5(7)(A) .....	29

Act of Aug. 27, 1894, ch. 349, § 32, 28 Stat. 509, 556 .....	30
--	----

Iowa Code	
§ 504.141(38).....	i

## Rules and Regulations

21 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 1307.03.....	21

26 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(a).....	36
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(1)(i).....	37
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(1)(i)(B).....	38
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(1)(ii).....	38
§ 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(1)(i)(a), (b), (f).....	38

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(B).....	4
Rule 32(a)(5).....	54
Rule 32(a)(6).....	54
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	54
Rule 32(f).....	54

Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling	
Rule 71-447, 1971-2 C.B. 230 (1971) .....	34

## Legislative History

H. Rep. No. 103-88, Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (May 11, 1993).....	28, 48
--	--------

## Other Authorities

Charity Navigator, Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal, <a href="https://www.charitynavigator.org/ein/150412429">https://www.charitynavigator.org/ein/150412429</a> (last visited Oct. 10, 2023) .....	9
---	---

<i>Church Sanctuary for Illegal Aliens</i> , 7 Op. O.L.C. 168 (1983), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1983/10/31/op-olc-v007-p0168_0.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/1983/10/31/     op-olc-v007-p0168_0.pdf</a> .....	32
--	----

Drug Enforcement Administration, <i>Guidance Regarding Petitions for Religious Exemption from the Controlled Substances Act Pursuant to the Religious Freedom Restoration Act (Revised)</i> (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/GDP/(DEA-DC-5)(EO-DEA-007)(Version2)RFRA_Guidance_(Final)_11-20-2020.pdf">https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/GDP/(DEA-DC-5)(EO-DEA-007)(Version2)RFRA_Guidance_(Final)_11-20-2020.pdf</a> .....	21
L. Hitoshi Mayer & Z. Pohlman, <i>What is Caesar’s, What is God’s: Fundamental Public Policy for Churches</i> , 44 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Policy 145 (2021).....	34
IRS General Counsel Memorandum 37858, 1979 WL 52716 (Feb. 16, 1979) .....	35
IRS General Counsel Memorandum 39800, 1989 WL 592766 (Oct. 25, 1989).....	35, 36
<i>Parsley v. Bentley</i> , N.D. Ala. No. 11-cv-2736, Pltf.-Bishops’ First Am. Compl., 2011 WL 3801841 (filed Aug. 11, 2011) .....	32
<i>United States v. Safehouse</i> , E.D. Pa. No. 2:19-cv-00519-GAM, United States’ Reply Mem. in Support of Motion to Dismiss, D.E. 225 (filed Sept. 20, 2023).....	21
R. Wiacek, N. Francisco & V. Suri, <i>Tax Exemptions and Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 7 Colum. J. Tax. L. 14 (2016) .....	19
M. Yaffa, <i>Comment, The Revocation of Tax Exemptions and Tax Deductions for Donations to 501(c)(3) Organizations on Statutory and Constitutional Grounds</i> , 30 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 156 (1982).....	34
